## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 130 PUBLIC, 1947

state shall reimburse the city, town, or plantation wherein the said paupers reside for the extra expense incurred for said tuition and/or conveyance. For the purposes of this section the word "paupers" shall mean all persons who have been directly or indirectly furnished with pauper supplies, as such, within the 3 months next preceding the time when the extra expense for conveyance, as above described, was incurred. Expenses incurred by any town or by the state under the provisions of this section may be paid from funds made available for relief of the poor but shall in no other respect be treated as pauper expense.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 130

AN ACT Relating to Unfair Sales of Cigarettes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 170, § 1, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section I of chapter 170 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new paragraph to be lettered D, to read as follows:
  - 'D. Sales made by a cigarette distributor to a licensed wholesale dealer or to the operator of 15 or more vending machines shall not be subject to a markup of 2% as stated in the provisions of paragraph C of subsection II, but such sales shall be subject to full trade discount only.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 170, § 1, sub-§ IX, additional. Section 1 of chapter 170 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection to be numbered IX, to read as follows:
  - 'IX. The term "sub-jobber" shall mean and include a wholesaler who purchases cigarettes at wholesale for the purpose of resale to retail dealers, and who maintains a regularly established place of business where stocks of cigarettes are kept for sale and whose sales are chiefly to other persons for resale.'

Effective August 13, 1947